College Board of Education Series—1000

## AUTHORITY OF THE CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS

Chemeketa Community College Board of Education members have authority only when acting as a College Board of Education legally in session. The College Board of Education cannot be bound in any way by any statement or action of individual College Board of Education members or employees, except when such statement of action is final.

Any duty imposed upon the College Board of Education as a body must be performed at a regular or special meeting and must be made a matter of record. The consent to any particular measure obtained from individual members when not in session shall not be an act of the College Board of Education and shall not be binding upon the College Board of Education member or the district<sup>-1</sup>

Executive Session may be called by the College Board of Education chairperson at any time in accordance with state statutes.<sup>2</sup>

College Board of Education members shall be bound by the Code of Ethics pursuant to Oregon Government Ethics Law—A guide for public officials.<sup>3</sup> They shall declare actual or potential conflicts of interest<sup>4</sup> and shall not accept honoraria.<sup>5</sup>

June 26, 1991 Adopted College Board of Education February 15, 2006; July 15, 2009; February 27, 2013; April 16, 2014; November 21, 2018 Revised College Board of Education

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>ORS 341.283(5)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ORS 192.660 (2), 192.685

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> ORS Chapter 244, Oregon Government Ethics, et al, 2011-2015, 2010 and as updated by Legislature

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> ORS 244.120-244.130

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> ORS 244.042